RESOLUTION NO. 2017-2

RESOLUTION OF AUTHORIZATION

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, administers financial assistance for public recreation purposes, through the State of Ohio NatureWorks Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Belmont desires financial assistance under the NatureWorks Grant Program,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Belmont;

SECTION 1. (A) That the Village of Belmont approves filing an application for financial assistance.

- (B) That Mayor Stan Sobel is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.
- (C) That the Village of Belmont does agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the NatureWorks Grant Program.

STANLEY A SOBEL,
Mayor

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Clerk of Council hereby certifies that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by Belmont Village Council at a regular meeting on the 2nd day of March, 2017.

RICKY BURKHEAD,
Fiscal Officer and Clerk of Council